Steel and Composite Structures, Vol. 36, No. 5 (2020) 569-586
DOI: https://doi.org/10.12989/scs.2020.36.5.569                                                                  569
Copyright © 2020 Techno-Press, Ltd.
1. Introduction
Composite structural elements consist of a combination of
materials with the purpose of their main resistance
characteristics are optimized. For example, composite steel

on the model. Through the deformation of the connectors, it
is noted that the TT connector works predominantly on
axial stress. One of the legs is subjected to tensile (T), while
the other is subjected to compression (C), as indicated in
Fig. 14. The highest stress values are at the base of the
connectors, which are higher than the yield stress. It is also
observed the beginning of the necking in the legs under
tensile; it is the spot of TT connector rupture. Figs. 15 and
Table 2 Experimental push-out models (MTT) tested by Barbosa (2016)
Model nomenclature
Details of the TT connector
Diameter (mm) Height (mm)
Angle of the aperture
between connector legs
MTT-8 8.0 130.0 60°
MTT-10 10.0 130.0 60°
MTT-12.5 12.5 130.0 60°
Table 3 Concrete properties of the models
E0 (GPa) fcm (MPa) ftm (MPa)
26.0 34.0 3.6
Table 4 Properties of the steel used in the connectors, in the beam, and in the reinforcement of the slab
Steel Element Properties MTT-8 MTT-10 MTT-12.5
TT connector
Es (GPa) 198.4 194.5 195.3
σy (MPa) 561.2 591.6 595.3
σu (MPa) 663.2 722.4 716.6
εu (%) 0.6 0.6 0.6
Beam
Es (GPa) 200.0 200.0 200.0
σy (MPa) 250.0 250.0 250.0
Reinforcement
of the slab
Es (GPa) 561.2 561.2 561.2
σy (MPa) 722.4 722.4 722.4
577
Jerfson M. Lima, Luciano M. Bezerra, Jorge Bonilla, Ramon S.Y.R.C. Silva and Wallison C.S. Barbosa
16 show the distribution of stresses and compression
damage on the slab, respectively. It can be observed that
spots with high stress and damage values are located near to
the base of the connectors. Due to stress levels and damage
values, the concrete in these sections was crushed. In view
of the above, it is confirmed that there is a good agreement
between the rupture modes achieved via the numerical
simulation and the one visualized experimentally (Fig. 17).
Fig. 17 shows a section on the connector alignment of
the MTT-8#2 push-out experimental test after collapse. It is
observed the similarity in the deformation of the connectors
and also an analogy in the location of the crushing regions
of the concrete between the numerical and experimental
results. These results demonstrate the efficiency of the
proposed finite element model to numerically simulate the
behavior of the Truss Type connectors.
5. Parametric study
The TT connector geometric configuration is defined by
the height (h) and the angle of the aperture between the
connector legs (α). The total length (lt) is given by the sum
of the horizontal distance between the base of the legs (lab)
and the length of the two horizontal legs of the connector to
be welded on the I-beam flange. Each of the two horizontal
legs is 35 mm long. This length was studied by Barbosa
(2016). The described geometric parameters can be
visualized in Fig. 18.
A parametric study was conducted to evaluate the shear
resistance of the TT connector, varying (1) the height (h), (2)
the angle of the aperture between legs (α), (3) the diameter
(d) of the steel bar used to manufacture the TT connector,
and (4) the concrete strength (fcm) of the slabs. The
parametric study was divided in two steps. The first step
was to analyze the influence of height (h) and angle (α) on
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22
0
100

MTT-10#3 890.80 TT-10#3 111.35 0.966
MTT-12.5#1
12.5
1548.64 TT-12.5#1 193.58
195.96
0.988
MTT-12.5#2 1540.80 TT-12.5#2 192.60 0.983
MTT-12.5#3 1570.00 TT-12.5#3 196.25 1.002
Mean 0.998
Coefficient of variation (CV) 0.029
Note: Qexp and QFEA in this table are per TT connector (TT-d#n).
Table 6 Geometry of the connectors with the height (h) variation
TT connector
nomenclature
h (mm) α lab (mm) lt (mm)
TT-12.5-H90 90.0
60°
125.0 195.0
TT-12.5-H110 110.0 150.0 220.0
TT-12.5-H130 130.0 180.0 250.0
TT-12.5-H150 150.0 205.0 275.0
580
Behavior and resistance of truss-type shear connector for composite steel-concrete beams
5.1 Influence of geometric parameters
5.1.1 Height (h)
In order to verify the influence of the connector height
on its shear resistance, push-out tests of TT connectors were
simulated via the finite element model proposed. The
connector has a diameter of 12.5 mm (TT-12.5) and heights
of 150 mm, 130 mm, 110 mm, and 90 mm. To maintain the
same curvature at the top of the connector to all heights, the
ratio h/lab = 0.72 was kept constant. Table 6 presents the TT
connector geometry and their respective nomenclatures. In

connector in structures with slabs of small thickness
because even with smaller heights, TT connector showed
significant shear resistance. In view of this criterion, a TT
connector with 90 mm height was selected for continuity of
the parametric study.
5.1.2 The angle of the aperture between TT
connector legs (α)
In this analysis, push-out models using TT-12.5-H90
connectors were simulated assuming the following values
for α: 40º, 50º, 60º, 70º and 80º. The lt of the connectors was
modified varying the α. Table 8 illustrates the geometry and
nomenclature of the TT by means of each angle α adopted.
Table 9 present the results of the numerical simulations.
Assuming TT-12.5-H90-ANG60 as a pattern (ANG
meaning the value of α); it was found that it had shear
resistance 1.2% higher than TT-12.5-H90-ANG40, and
2.0% lower than TT-12.5-H90-ANG80. Despite the small
variation, it was observed that the greater the angle of the
aperture between the legs of the TT connector, the greater
its shear resistance. Thus, the first step of the parametric

At this stage of the parametric study, the influence of the
connector diameter (d) and the concrete strength (fcm) in the
shear resistance of the TT connector, with a height of 90
Table 7 The TT connector shear resistance for different heights
TT connector Pult (kN) PultTT-12.5-H130/Pult
TT-12.5-H90 181.75 1.043
TT-12.5-H110 189.02 1.003
TT-12.5-H130 189.61 -
TT-12.5-H150 194.87 0.973
Pult: Shear resistance per TT connector
Table 8 Geometry of the connectors with the variation of the angle of the aperture between the legs
TT connector nomenclature h (mm) α lab (mm) lt (mm)
TT-12.5-H90-ANG40
90.0
40° 95.0 165.0
TT-12.5-H90-ANG50 50° 110.0 180.0
TT-12.5-H90-ANG60 60° 125.0 195.0
TT-12.5-H90-ANG70 70° 140.0 210.0
TT-12.5-H90-ANG80 80° 155.0 225.0
Table 9 Shear resistance of the TT connector for the different angles between the legs
TT connector Pult (kN) PultTT-12.5-H90-ANG60/Pult
TT-12.5-H90-ANG40 179.59 1.012
TT-12.5-H90-ANG50 180.13 1.009

taken from ABNT NBR 6118 (2014) (Table 11) - as
Brazilian steel reinforcement bars were used to make the TT
connectors in the experiments (Barbosa 2016). The concrete
properties are shown in Table 12. The E0 and ftm were
obtained by Eq. (2) and Eq. (9), respectively. The obtained
shear resistance values of the connectors can be seen in
Table 13 and in Fig. 19.
The results show that the TT-12.5-H90-ANG80
connector, with 35 MPa concrete strength, presented the
highest shear resistance of 170.49 kN. The connector that
presented the lowest shear resistance (67.00 kN) was the
TT-8-H90-ANG80, with concrete strength of 25 MPa. The
Table 10 Simulated push-out models in the second step of the parametric study
Model TT connector Diameter (mm) Concrete strength (MPa)
MTT-8-C25
TT-8-H90-ANG80 8.0
25
MTT-8-C30 30
MTT-8-C35 35
MTT-10-C25
TT-10-H90-ANG80 10.0
25
MTT-10-C30 30
MTT-10-C35 35
MTT-12.5-C25
TT-12.5-H90-ANG80 12.5
25
MTT-12.5-C30 30
MTT-12.5-C35 35
Table 11 Steel properties used in the models of the second step of the parametric study
Parts of the model
Steel properties
Es (GPa) σy (MPa) σu (MPa)